
Waverley Borough Council
Council Offices, The Burys, 
Godalming, Surrey
GU7 1HR
www.waverley.gov.uk

To: All Members of the Council Emma McQuillan, Democratic Services 
Manager
Policy and Governance
E-mail: emma.mcquillan@waverley.gov.uk
Direct line: 01483 523351
Calls may be recorded for training or monitoring

Date: 6 October 2017

Dear Councillor

COUNCIL MEETING - TUESDAY, 17 OCTOBER 2017

A MEETING of the WAVERLEY BOROUGH COUNCIL will be held in the COUNCIL 
CHAMBER, COUNCIL OFFICES, THE BURYS, GODALMING on TUESDAY, 17 
OCTOBER 2017 at 7.00 pm and you are hereby summoned to attend this meeting. 

The Agenda for the Meeting is set out below. 

Yours sincerely 

ROBIN TAYLOR

Head of Policy and Governance

This meeting will be webcast and can be viewed by visiting www.waverley.gov.uk 
 

AGENDA

1.  MINUTES  (Pages 5 - 6)

To confirm the Minutes of the Council meeting held on 18 July 2017 (herewith).

2.  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

The Mayor to report apologies for absence.

3.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

To receive from Members, declarations of interest in relation to any items 
included on the agenda for this meeting in accordance with the Waverley Code 
of Local Government Conduct.

http://www.waverley.gov.uk/


4.  MAYOR'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  

5.  QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC  

To answer any questions from members of the public, received in accordance 
with Procedure Rule 10.

The deadline for receipt of questions is 5pm on 10 October 2017.

6.  QUESTION TIME  

To answer any questions received in accordance with Procedure Rule 11.2.

7.  MOTIONS  

To receive any motions submitted in accordance with Procedure Rule 12.1.

8.  MINUTES OF THE EXECUTIVE  

To receive the minutes of the meetings of the Executive (coloured grey) held 
on:-

8.a  5 September 2017 - attached (Pages 7 - 12)

8.b  10 October 2017 - to follow 

9.  MINUTES OF THE LICENSING AND REGULATORY COMMITTEE  (Pages 13 
- 16)

To receive the minutes of the meeting of the Licensing and Regulatory 
Committee held on 25 September 2017 (attached – coloured bright green).

10.  MINUTES OF THE STANDARDS PANEL  (Pages 17 - 24)

To receive the minutes of the meeting of the Standards Panel held on 3 
October 2017 (attached – coloured buff).

11.  MINUTES OF THE AUDIT COMMITTEE  

To receive the minutes of the meetings of the Audit Committee, attached - 
coloured lilac,  held on:-

11.a  24 July 2017 (Pages 25 - 52)

11.b  26 September 2017 (Pages 53 - 86)

12.  AUDIT COMMITTEE MEMBERSHIP  

1. Subject to the recommendation to increase the membership of the Audit 
Committee by one member, set out in the Standards Panel minutes 
from its meeting on 3 October 2017 earlier on this agenda, the Council 
is asked to agree the appointment to fill this place.



2. Following the resignation of Cllr Christiaan Hesse from the Audit 
Committee, the Council is asked to note that Cllr Pat Frost was 
appointed to fill the place.  

[This action was taken in accordance with the Council’s Scheme of 
Delegation and is reported to the Council for information only].

13.  EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  

To consider the following motion, to be moved by the Mayor, where 
appropriate:-

That, pursuant to Procedure Rule 20 and in accordance with Section 
100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the press and public be 
excluded from the meeting during consideration of any matter on this 
agenda on the grounds that it is likely, in view of the nature of the 
business to be transacted or the nature of the proceedings, that if 
members of the public were present during the item(s), there would be 
disclosure to them of exempt information (as defined by Section 100I of 
the Act) of the description specified in the appropriate paragraph(s) of 
the revised Part I of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972 
(to be identified at the meeting).

Most of our publications can be provided in alternative formats.  For an 
audio version, large print, text only or a translated copy of this publication, 

please contact committees@waverley.gov.uk or call 01483 523351

mailto:committees@waverley.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



7
MINUTES of the WAVERLEY 
BOROUGH COUNCIL held in 
the Council Chamber, Council 
Offices, The Burys, Godalming 
on 18 July 2017 at 7.00 pm

Present

Cllr Simon Inchbald (Mayor)
Cllr Denise Le Gal (Deputy Mayor)
Cllr Brian Adams
Cllr Mike Band
Cllr Andrew Bolton
Cllr Maurice Byham
Cllr Kevin Deanus
Cllr Jim Edwards
Cllr Patricia Ellis
Cllr David Else
Cllr Jenny Else
Cllr Mary Foryszewski
Cllr John Fraser
Cllr Pat Frost
Cllr Michael Goodridge
Cllr Tony Gordon-Smith
Cllr John Gray
Cllr Ged Hall
Cllr Val Henry
Cllr Stephen Hill
Cllr Nicholas Holder
Cllr David Hunter
Cllr Jerry Hyman

Cllr Peter Isherwood
Cllr Anna James
Cllr Carole King
Cllr Robert Knowles
Cllr Denis Leigh
Cllr Andy MacLeod
Cllr Peter Martin
Cllr Tom Martin
Cllr Stephen Mulliner
Cllr Nabeel Nasir
Cllr Julia Potts
Cllr Sam Pritchard
Cllr Wyatt Ramsdale
Cllr Stefan Reynolds
Cllr David Round
Cllr Richard Seaborne
Cllr Liz Townsend
Cllr Bob Upton
Cllr John Ward
Cllr Ross Welland
Cllr Liz Wheatley
Cllr Nick Williams
Cllr John Williamson

Apologies 
Cllr Carole Cockburn, Cllr Mike Hodge, Cllr Kika Mirylees, Cllr Libby Piper, Cllr 

Jeanette Stennett, Cllr Stewart Stennett and Cllr Simon Thornton

Prior to the commencement of the meeting, prayers were led by the 
Reverend Sarah Brough.

[A planned fire drill was carried out during the meeting.]

14/16 MINUTES (Agenda item 1.)  

The Minutes of the Annual Meeting of the Council held on 9 May 2017 and of the 
Extraordinary Council Meeting  held on 6 June were confirmed and signed, subject 
to the addition of Cllr Knowles in the list of those present on 6 June 2017. 

15/16 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Agenda item 2.)  

Apologies for absence were received from Cllrs Carole Cockburn, Mike Hodge, Kika 
Mirylees, Libby Piper, Jeanette Stennett, Stewart Stennett and Simon Thornton.

Page 5

Agenda Item 1.



8

16/16 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (Agenda item 3.)  

Cllr Kevin Deanus declared a non-pecuniary interest in Executive Minute 33 of the 
meeting held on 11 July 2017, relating to the Springbok Estate.  Due to there being 
no discussion on this item, Cllr Deanus remained in the meeting.

With regard to the Executive minute from the special meeting held earlier on 18 July 
2017 relating to the Appointment of the Interim Managing Director, Damian Roberts, 
Strategic Director for Frontline Services declared a pecuniary interest and left the 
Chamber for consideration of the item.

17/16 MAYOR'S ANNOUNCEMENTS (Agenda item 4.)  

The Mayor informed the Council that following his victory in a recent friendly Go 
Kart race against the Mayor of Guildford at a recent event at the Surrey Girl Guides 
HQ in Tilford, he had been challenged in return to a Ten Pin Bowling Match at the 
Spectrum.  The Mayor was seeking volunteers to make up a mixed officer/councillor 
team of 16.

18/16 MINUTES OF THE EXECUTIVE (Agenda item 8.)  

It was moved by the Chairman of the Executive, duly seconded and 

RESOLVED that the Minutes of the Executive held on 6 June, 11 July and of the 
Special Meeting held on 18 July be approved and the 
recommendations contained therein adopted.

19/16 MINUTES OF THE STANDARDS PANEL (Agenda item 9.)  

It was moved by the Chairman of the Panel, duly seconded and 

RESOLVED that the Minutes of the Standards Panel held on 6 June 2017 be 
approved.

20/16 MINUTES OF THE LICENSING AND REGULATORY COMMITTEE (Agenda item 
10.)  

It was moved by the Chairman of the Committee, duly seconded and 

RESOLVED that the Minutes of the Licensing and Regulatory Committee held on 
19 June 2017 be approved.

The meeting concluded at 8.01 pm

Mayor

Page 6



Executive  37
05.09.17

WAVERLEY BOROUGH COUNCIL

MINUTES OF THE EXECUTIVE  -  5 SEPTEMBER 2017

SUBMITTED TO THE COUNCIL MEETING – 17 OCTOBER 2017

(To be read in conjunction with the Agenda for the Meeting)

Present

Cllr Julia Potts (Chairman)
Cllr Tom Martin (Vice Chairman)
Cllr Brian Adams
Cllr Andrew Bolton
Cllr Kevin Deanus

Cllr Jim Edwards
Cllr Jenny Else
Cllr Ged Hall
Cllr Chris Storey

Apologies 
Cllr Carole King

Also Present
Councillor Peter Isherwood and Councillor John Williamson

47. MINUTES (Agenda item 1)  

The Minutes of the Meeting held on 11 July 2017 and of the Special Meetings held 
on 18 July and 22 August 2017 were confirmed and signed as a correct record.

48. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Agenda item 2)  

Apologies for absence were received from Cllr Carole King.

49. DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS (Agenda item 3)  

There were no declarations of interest raised under this heading.

50. QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC (Agenda item 4)  

The Executive received the following questions in accordance with Procedure Rule 
10 and the answers are detailed below each question: 

i. from Roger Blishen of Surrey Coalition of Disabled People:

“You will all be aware of The Secretary of State for Health - Jeremy Hunt MP and 
The Secretary of State for Work and Pensions - Damien Green MP’s joint “Work, 
Health, And Disability Green Paper”, and the joint “Ministers’ Statement” therein. 
This Green Paper was created following the results of an Open Consultation.

As you should be aware many Disabled People have to exist on very low incomes 
and/or have considerable mobility, dexterity, and other associated difficulties in their 
daily lives. Therefore WBC’s proposals for making Blue Badge Holders’ pay parking 
charges will dramatically reduce their chances of achieving the paid work both 
these Cabinet Ministers so clearly espouse and champion, as it will clearly effect 
their mobility.

Page 7

Agenda Item 8.a



Executive  38
05.09.17

WBC’s proposals are diametrically opposite to what both of these Senior Cabinet 
Ministers are striving to achieve, so must be strongly opposed before they create 
ever more problems for Disabled People both seeking work and going – with some 
difficulti
[...]
r Bob Upton (Vice Chairman)
Cllr Maurice Byham
Cllr John Fraser
Cllr Tony Gordon-Smith

Cllr Simon Inchbald
Cllr Peter Isherwood
Cllr Anna James
Cllr Carole King
Cllr Robert Knowles

Apologies
Cllr Michael Goodridge and Cllr Libby Piper

10. MINUTES (Agenda item 1.)

The minutes of the meeting that took place on 19 June were confirmed and signed. 

11. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS (Agenda item 2.)

Apologies were received from Councillors Libby Piper and Michael Goodridge. 

12. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (Agenda item 3.)

There were no declarations of interest. 

LICENSING ACT 2003 ITEMS

PART I – RECOMMENDATIONS TO THE COUNCIL

There were no matters falling within this category. 

PART II – MATTERS OF REPORT

The background papers relating to the following items are as set out in the reports 
included in the original agenda papers.

13. HACKNEY CARRIAGE AND PRIVATE HIRE POLICY REVIEW (Agenda item 6.)

The Committee received a report which outlined proposed changes to the Hackney 
Carriage/Private Hire Policy. The primary change related to a complete revision of 
the current convictions policy, in order to help prevent the sexual exploitation of 
children by introducing consistent standards across Surrey. The key changes were 

- An adoption of a consistent taxi and private hire convictions policy across Surrey; 
and

Page 13

Agenda Item 9.



Licensing and Regulatory Committee 2
25.09.17

- Implementation of Mandatory CSE training for all taxi and private hire drivers in 
Surrey. 

The Committee was advised that the Policy had been originally adopted by the 
Council in July 2010 and was last revised on 1 March 2016. The current policy was 
attached to the report with the proposed changes outlined in red. Members were 
asked to consider the proposed changes and to agree that it be put to public 
consultation over a 6 week period. 

The Committee considered the proposed change to the convictions policy which 
would bring Waverley in line with its partners 
[...]
ether the same should apply with the Council’s Penalty Point Scheme. 
Members agreed that this was a serious matter and agreed that the points be 
increased to 12points. Members also agreed to clarify that no smoking in a licensed 
vehicle included the use of electronic cigarettes and vaping.

The Licensing Manager also sought the Committee’s approval to amend the 
wording relating to the plying for hire category within the penalty points scheme so 
that it was non-vehicle specific and would apply to a taxi or private hire vehicle.  
This was agreed.

Page 14



Licensing and Regulatory Committee 3
25.09.17

RESOLVED that the draft changes to the Taxi and Private Hire Licensing Policy, 
subject to the comments above, be approved for the purpose of public 
consultation over a 6 week period.   

14. MINUTES OF THE MEETINGS OF THE LICENSING (GENERAL PURPOSES) 
SUB-COMMITTEE (Agenda item 7.)

The minutes of the meeting of the Licensing (General Purposes) Sub-Committee 
which took place on 19 June 2017 were noted.

15. MINUTES OF THE MEETINGS OF THE LICENSING ACT 2003 SUB-
COMMITTEES (Agenda item 8.)

The minutes of the meeting of the Licensing Sub-Committee C held on 21 August 
2017, tabled at the meeting,  were noted.

The meeting commenced at 10.00 am and concluded at 10.30 am

Chairman

Page 15



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 16



Standards Panel  4
03.10.17

WAVERLEY BOROUGH COUNCIL

MINUTES OF THE STANDARDS PANEL  -  3 OCTOBER 2017

SUBMITTED TO THE COUNCIL MEETING – 17 OCTOBER 2017

(To be read in conjunction with the Agenda for the Meeting)

Present

Cllr Michael Goodridge (Chairman)
Cllr Mike Band
Cllr Kevin Deanus
Cllr David Else

Cllr Pat Frost
Cllr David Hunter
Cllr John Williamson

Apologies 
Cllr Carole Cockburn and Cllr Stephen Hill

5. MINUTES (Agenda item 1.)  

The minutes of the meeting of the Standards Panel which took place on 6 June 
2017 were confirmed and signed. 

6. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Agenda item 2.)  

Apologies for Absence were received from Councillors Stephen Hill and Carole 
Cockburn. 

7. DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST (Agenda item 3.)  

Councillor Mike Band declared a non-pecuniary interest in the item on the agenda 
as he was a Member of the Audit Committee which was being considered in the 
report. 

PART I - RECOMMENDATIONS TO THE COUNCIL 

Background Papers

Unless specified under an individual item, there are no background papers (as defined by 
Section 100D(5) of the Local Government Act 1972) relating to the reports in Part I of 
these minutes.

8. CONSTITUTIONAL REVISIONS (Agenda item 4.)  (Pages 8 - 11)

8.1 The Panel was reminded that, at its last meeting, Members had reviewed the 
Scheme of Delegation and revisions to the constitution. At that meeting, it 
was recommended that further work be undertaken on the following three 
areas:

1. The deadlines for giving apologies for meetings and calling substitutes
2. The application of political proportionality rules for committee members 

and substitutes at quasi-judicial meetings; and

Page 17

Agenda Item 10.



Standards Panel  5
03.10.17

3. The formatting/numbering of substitution rules in the Constitution.

8.2 The Panel received a report detailing proposals for the above areas. They 
were also asked to review the size of the Audit Committee because it only 
consisted of 7 members and as it did not allow for substitutes, occasionally it 
had been close to being inquorate. The Panel was also asked to consider 
revisions to the Overview and Scrutiny Informal Working Group protocol, a 
copy of which was tabled at the meeting.

8.3 The Panel first considered the deadlines for giving apologies for 
meetings and calling substitutes. This was particularly pertinent to Joint 
Planning Committees and other regulatory meetings where reports were 
detailed and lengthy, and site visits took place. It was important that 
substitutes were called with sufficient time to read the reports and attend the 
site visits. The current policy was
[...]
nefit from cross-Committee representation.  
Other members are able to attend meetings as an observer, or to speak if notice has 
been given by 12 noon on the day of the meeting (or 5pm on the day before in the event 
of a morning meeting).  Any other member may be invited by the Chairman to attend a 
meeting of the Informal Working Group and their level of involvement in the meeting will 
be agreed in advance.   There is no provision for substitutes of Informal Working 
Groups. 
 
The Chairman will be appointed at the first meeting from amongst the membership of 
the Informal Working Group. 
 
External Representatives may be co-opted by the Council as non-voting members onto 
O and S Committees and invited to attend Informal Working Groups. 
 
Business of the Meeting 
 
Where the Overview and Scrutiny Committee (or Informal Working Group) conducts 
investigations in Select Committee mode (eg with a view to policy development), the 
Committee may also ask people to attend to give evidence at Committee meetings 
which are to be conducted in accordance with the following principles:- 

Page 10Page 23



Informal Working Group Protocol 

 
 i. that the investigation be conducted fairly and all members of the 

committee be given the opportunity to ask questions of attendees, and to 
contribute and speak; 

 
 ii. that those assisting the committee by giving evidence be treated with 

respect and courtesy; and 
 
 iii. that the investigation be conducted so as to maximise the efficiency of the 

investigation or analysis. 
 
 
Outcome of a Review 
 
Following any investigation or review, the Committee shall prepare a report, for 
submission to the Executive and shall make its report and findings public.  This report 
will be drafted by the impartial Democratic Services/Scrutiny Officer who has been 
supporting the review.  The Chairman of the Informal Working Group will be invited to 
prepare a foreword which will preface the final concluding report of the work of the 
Committee.  
 
Can Informal Working Groups meet flexibly? 
 
Within the overall framework of Waverley’s Procedure Rules and Financial Regulations, 
Informal Working Groups will be able to develop flexible working arrangements best 
suited to their task.  This may mean that published agendas are not required.  Such 
meetings will be supported by a Democratic Services/Scrutiny Officer along with key 
relevant Officers, and will report back on a regular basis into the formal Sub-Committee 
process. 
 
 

Page 11Page 24



Audit Committee 1
24.07.17

WAVERLEY BOROUGH COUNCIL

MINUTES OF THE AUDIT COMMITTEE  -  24 JULY 2017

SUBMITTED TO THE COUNCIL MEETING – 17 OCTOBER 2017

(To be read in conjunction with the Agenda for the Meeting)

Present

Cllr John Gray
Cllr Nicholas Holder

Cllr Jerry Hyman
Cllr Richard Seaborne

Apologies 
Cllr Mike Band and Cllr Anna James

Also Present
Iain Murray and Sophia Brown from Grant Thornton

Graeme Clark, Strategic Director – Finance and Resources; Peter Vickers, Head of 
Finance; Gail Beaton, Internal Audit Client Manager; Walter Stockdale, Financial Services 

Manager; Vicky Basley, Senior Accountant; and Patrick Tuite, Procurement Officer.

1. APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRMAN (Agenda item 1.)

RESOLVED that Cllr John Gray be appointed as Chairman of the Audit Committee 
for the Council year 2017/18.

2. APPOINTMENT OF VICE CHAIRMAN (Agenda item 2.)

RESOLVED that Cllr Richard Seaborne be appointed as Vice Chairman of the Audit 
Committee for the Council year 2017/18.

3. MINUTES (Agenda item 3.)

RESOLVED that the Minutes of the Meeting held on 21 March 2017 be confirmed 
and signed.

4. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Agenda item 4.)

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Mike Band and Anna James.

5. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS (Agenda item 5.)

There were no disclosures of interest in relation to items on the agenda.

6. QUESTIONS BY MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC (Agenda item 6.)

There were none.

PART I - RECOMMENDATIONS TO THE COUNCIL

Back
[...]
......... 15 

25. NOVATION & ASSIGNMENT .......................................................................................... 16 

26. DISPOSAL OF COUNCIL ASSETS ............................................................................... 16 

GLOSSARY OF TERMS .................................................................................................... 18 

 

Page 34



 

3 of 20 
Contract Procurement Rules July 2017 

These Contract Procurement Rules (CPRs) should be read in conjunction with the council’s 

Financial Regulations, Scheme of Delegation and Authorised Signatory List. 

GENERAL 

 

1. INTRODUCTION 

 

1.1 These CPRs set out the minimum requirements the council must follow when 

procuring and/or entering into Contracts for the supply of goods, works and 

services including consultants.  

1.2 The CPRs are put in place to ensure that the council gets value for money for 

residents, complies  with all legal requirements, minimises the risk of challenge / 

undue criticism, supports social value and sustainability and provides 

transparency as to how it spends public money. 

1.3 All purchasing and resulting Contracts made by or on behalf of the council must 

also comply with: 

1.3.1 all applicable statutory provisions; 

1.3.2 the Public Contracts Regulations 2015 and separate EU Directives which 

govern the award of higher value Contracts; and 

1.3.3 the council’s constitution, including the Financial Regulations and the 

Scheme of Delegation to Officers. 

If there is any conflict between the above, the EU law takes precedence, followed 

by UK legislation, the council’s constitution and these CPR ’s, in that order. 

1.4 Further information and guidelines on best practice are set out in the council’s 

internal Purchasing Guide.   

1.5 The Thresholds referred to in these CPRs and the appropriate process to follow 

is set out in the table on page 11. 

1.6 The Procurement Officer is responsible for ensuring the CPRs are u
[...]
all be referred to the 
Asset Advisory Group, which will report its views and recommendations to the 
Corporate Management Team.  

26.3 Disposal (including sales, leases, easements and wayleaves) of land and buildings 
owned and funded by the Housing Revenue Account, with the exception of sales under 
the Right to Buy Scheme, shall first be referred to the Head of Strategic Housing who 
shall consult the relevant director (or otherwise as may be specified in the Scheme of 
Delegation) to consider any risks associated with the disposal and the strategic and 
long-term issues in the light of the Asset Management Plan (or equivalent). The Head 
of Strategic Housing shall obtain a current valuation of the land and/or buildings and 
report his views and recommendations to the council’s Corporate Management Team.  

26.4 Any resultant proposal to dispose of the land and/or buildings shall then be discussed 
by the chairman of the Asset Management Team (or equivalent) or the Head of 
Strategic Housing (as appropriate) with the S151 Officer and the relevant portfolio 
holders responsible for the services in question and the management of the council’s 
assets. A report outlining the reasons why disposal is recommended, and showing how 
it would be in accordance with the Asset Management Plan (or equivalent) and the 
proposed method of disposal of the land and/or buildings shall be presented to the 
Executive for approval. 

 
 
 
 
 

Page 48



 

17 of 20 
Contract Procurement Rules July 2017 

Other council assets  
 
26.5 Proposed disposals of other council-owned assets, including surplus or obsolete 

furniture or equipment, shall be discussed with the relevant Head of Service to obtain 
agreement that there is no further need for the items. Items shall first be offered for 
transfer to other sections or departments of the council. 

26.6 The Asset Advisory Group will be consulted on the disposal of assets where deemed 
appropriate by the relevant head of service.  


[...]
as defined by the 
Local Government Act 1972.  

Scheme of Delegation  

This term refers to the council’s Scheme of Delegation, which 
specifies the extent to which the conduct of the council’s affairs is 
delegated to council officers. If at any time there appears to be a 
conflict between the Scheme of Delegation and Contract Procurement 
Rules, the former shall take precedence.  

Selective/restricted 
tendering  

Selective or restricted tendering refers to a situation where 
Contractors expressing an interest in tendering/supplying a quotation 
are asked to complete a pre-qualification questionnaire. The 
completed questionnaire is assessed, and an assessment of the 
Contractors’ financial stability, references and insurances is 
undertaken in order to produce a short-list of Contractors that will be 
invited to tender/provide a quotation. 

Specification  

The use of the word ‘specification’ refers to a statement of the 
council’s minimum purchase requirements. For illustrative purposes, it 
includes as appropriate such matters as: 
a) Technical drawings 
b) Recognised international standards 
c) Method of delivery 
d) Terms and conditions of supply and delivery 
e) Responsible purchasing requirements.  

Standard Selection 
Questionnaire 

This is the questionnaire which has been developed to simplify the 
supplier selection process for businesses using the Restricted 
Procedure to procure goods or services. It has replaced the Pre 
Qualification Questionnaire. 

Supplier/Contractor  

Both these terms are used to refer to a provider or potential provider 
of goods, works or services. Once a Contract has been placed with a 
supplier, that supplier may be more precisely referred to as a 
Contractor.  

Tender 

A price given by a supplier in response to a full specification of the 
goods, works or services required and based upon terms and 
conditions specified by the council. These terms and conditions may 
be as laid out in a commonly used standard form of Contract. The 
processes for seeking and receiving quotations and tenders are set 
out within these CPRs. The precise requirements in respect to any 
specific Contract will have to be assessed according to the nature and 
complexity of the Contract as well as its value.  

 

Page 52



Audit Committee 1
26.09.17

WAVERLEY BOROUGH COUNCIL

MINUTES OF THE AUDIT COMMITTEE  -  26 SEPTEMBER 2017

SUBMITTED TO THE COUNCIL MEETING – 17 OCTOBER 2017

(To be read in conjunction with the Agenda for the Meeting)

Present

Cllr John Gray (Chairman)
Cllr Richard Seaborne (Vice Chairman)
Cllr Mike Band

Cllr Nicholas Holder
Cllr Jerry Hyman
Cllr Anna James

Apologies 
Cllr Pat Frost

Also Present
Graeme Clark – Strategic Director – Finance & Resources, Peter Vickers – Head of 

Finance, and Gail Beaton – Internal Audit Client Manager

15. MINUTES (Agenda item 1.)  

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 24 July 2017 be confirmed and 
signed.

16. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Agenda item 2.)  

Apologies for absence were received from Cllr Pat Frost.

17. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS (Agenda item 3.)  

There were no disclosures of interest in relation to items on the agenda.

18. QUESTIONS BY MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC (Agenda item 4.)  

There were none.

PART I - RECOMMENDATIONS TO THE COUNCIL 

There were no matters falling within this category.

PART II - MATTERS OF REPORT 

Background Papers

The background papers relating to the following report items in Part II are as 
specified in the agenda for the Committee.

Page 53

Agenda Item 11.b



Audit Committee 2
26.09.17

19. AUDIT COMMITTEE TERMS OF REFERENCE FOR 2017/18 (Agenda item 5.)  

The Committee reviewed its Terms of Reference for 2017/18. Cllr Seaborne noted 
the use of terminology such as ‘consider’ and ‘monitor’ and felt that it was unclear 
as to what the Committee’s responsibility was in relation these statements. Graeme 
Clark, Strategic Director – Finance and Resources, agreed that some of the 
language could be 
[...]
ation purposes.

The Committee welcomed the inclusion of the change log and list of emerging risks 
and looked forward to receiving the updated policy document at its next meeting.

The Committee RESOLVED that the revised corporate risk register be noted and 
the observations above be passed to officers consideration.

The meeting commenced at 7.07 pm and concluded at 8.16 pm

Chairman

Page 57



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 58



WAVERLEY BOROUGH COUNCIL

AUDIT COMMITTEE

26 SEPTEMBER 2017

Title:
AUDIT COMMITTEE ANNUAL ACTIVITY REPORT 2016/17

Summary and Purpose

This report details the work undertaken by the Audit Committee over the municipal 
year 2016/17. The purpose of this annual appraisal of the work of the Committee is 
to help Members review the previous year’s work and plan for the coming year.

The Committee met four times in June, September and November 2016 and March 
2017. The membership was as follows:-

Cllr John Gray (Chairman) Cllr Nicholas Holder
Cllr Richard Seaborne (Vice-Chairman) Cllr Wyatt Ramsdale [to 18 October 2016]
Cllr Mike Band Cllr David Round
Cllr Christiaan Hesse Cllr Jerry Hyman [from 18 October 2016]

1. INTRODUCTION AND TERMS OF REFERENCE

1.1 At its first meeting on 21 June 2016, the Committee reviewed its terms of 
reference. Amendments were made to ensure that the Terms of Reference more 
accurately reflected the role of the Committee as well as current organisational 
wording and policies. The Audit Committee had a number of powers delegated to it 
by the Council regarding governance and this included the approval of the Council’s 
Annual Governance Statement and the Internal Audit Service Plan. Once the Audit 
Committee had approved these documents, the decision could not be overruled by 
the Council. The Amended terms of reference were adopted by full Council on 19 
July 2016.

1.2 The Audit Committee reviews its terms of reference on an Annual basis, and 
these are included at this meeting as a separate ag

Minutes of the meeting


9
MINUTES of the WAVERLEY 
BOROUGH COUNCIL held in 
the Council Chamber, Council 
Offices, The Burys, Godalming 
on 17 October 2017 at 7.00 pm

9

* Cllr Simon Inchbald (Mayor)
* Cllr Denise Le Gal (Deputy Mayor)

* Cllr Brian Adams
* Cllr Mike Band
* Cllr Andrew Bolton
* Cllr Maurice Byham
 Cllr Carole Cockburn
* Cllr Kevin Deanus
* Cllr Jim Edwards
* Cllr Patricia Ellis
* Cllr David Else
* Cllr Jenny Else
* Cllr Mary Foryszewski
* Cllr John Fraser
* Cllr Pat Frost
* Cllr Michael Goodridge
* Cllr Tony Gordon-Smith
* Cllr John Gray
* Cllr Ged Hall
 Cllr Jill Hargreaves
* Cllr Val Henry
 Cllr Christiaan Hesse
* Cllr Stephen Hill
 Cllr Mike Hodge
* Cllr Nicholas Holder
* Cllr David Hunter
* Cllr Jerry Hyman
* Cllr Peter Isherwood
* Cllr Anna James
* Cllr Carole King

 Cllr Robert Knowles
 Cllr Martin Lear
* Cllr Denis Leigh
* Cllr Andy MacLeod
 Cllr Peter Martin
* Cllr Tom Martin
 Cllr Kika Mirylees
* Cllr Stephen Mulliner
* Cllr Nabeel Nasir
* Cllr Libby Piper
* Cllr Julia Potts
* Cllr Sam Pritchard
* Cllr Wyatt Ramsdale
* Cllr Stefan Reynolds
* Cllr David Round
* Cllr Richard Seaborne
* Cllr Jeanette Stennett
* Cllr Stewart Stennett
* Cllr Chris Storey
 Cllr Simon Thornton
 Cllr Liz Townsend
* Cllr Bob Upton
 Cllr John Ward
* Cllr Ross Welland
* Cllr Liz Wheatley
* Cllr Nick Williams
* Cllr John Williamson

*Present

Apologies 
Cllr Carole Cockburn, Cllr Jill Hargreaves, Cllr Mike Hodge, Cllr Robert Knowles, Cllr 

Martin Lear, Cllr Peter Martin, Cllr Kika Mirylees, Cllr Simon Thornton, Cllr Liz Townsend 
and Cllr John Ward

Prior to the commencement of the meeting, prayers were led by the 
Rev’d Jane Vlach of Godalming



10

21/17 MINUTES (Agenda item 1.)  

The Minutes of the Meeting of the Council held on 18 July 2017 were confirmed and 
signed.

22/17 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Agenda item 2.)  

Apologies for absence were received from Cllrs Carole Cockburn, Jill Hargreaves, 
Mike Hodge, Robert Knowles, Martin Lear, Peter Martin, Kika Mirylees, Simon 
Thornton, Liz Townsend and John  Ward.

23/17 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (Agenda item 3.)  

Cllrs Carole King, Pat Frost and John Gray declared non-pecuniary interests in 
Executive Minute No. 51 from the meeting held on 5 September 2017 relating to 
disabled parking.

24/17 MAYOR'S ANNOUNCEMENTS (Agenda item 4.)  

The Mayor informed the Council of his recent visit to the Council’s twinning town of 
Mayen-Koblenz.  He also reported on an urgent need within the borough, and 
across Surrey, for volunteers to help with youth groups such as Scouts and Guides 
etc and asked all councillors to encourage others to volunteer.

25/17 MINUTES OF THE EXECUTIVE (Agenda item 8.) 

 5 SEPTEMBER 2017 (Agenda item 8.a)  

It was moved by the Chairman of the Executive, duly seconded and

RESOLVED that the Minutes of the Meeting of the Executive held on 5 September 
2017 be approved.

 10 OCTOBER 2017 (Agenda item 8.b)  

It was moved by the Chairman and duly seconded that the minutes of the meeting 
of the Executive held on 10 October 2017 be approved and adopted.

i. Safeguarding Policy for Children and Adults at Risk (Minute No. 59)

Following concerns raised about the inclusion of specific names of officers in 
the procedural part of the policy and how to amend them in the event that they 
changed, the Leader provided reassurance to all councillors that this would be 
included as part of the review of the Scheme of Delegation to officers that 
would be taking place in January 2018 by the Standards Panel so that 
amendments could be made by officers without the need for the policy to be 
considered again by the Council.

The Council acknowledged that there was a typo in the wording of the 
recommendation and this was corrected so that Rec 15 read as follows:-

15. the Safeguarding Policy for Children and Adults at risk be adopted.



11

11

RESOLVED that the Minutes of the Executive held on 10 October 2017 be 
approved and the recommendations contained therein adopted, as 
corrected.

26/17 MINUTES OF THE LICENSING AND REGULATORY COMMITTEE (Agenda item 
9.)  

It was moved by the Chairman of the Committee, duly seconded and 

RESOLVED that the Minutes of the Licensing and Regulatory Committee held on 
25 September 2017 be approved.

27/17 MINUTES OF STANDARDS PANEL (Agenda item 10.)  

It was moved by the Chairman of the Panel, duly seconded and

RESOLVED that the Minutes of the Meeting of the Standards Panel held on 3 
October 2017 be approved and the recommendations contained 
therein adopted.

28/17 MINUTES OF THE AUDIT COMMITTEE (Agenda item 11.)  

It was moved by the Chairman of the Committee, duly seconded and 

RESOLVED that the Minutes of the Meetings of the Audit Committee held on 24 
July 2017 and 26 September 2017 be approved and the 
recommendations contained therein adopted.

29/17 AUDIT COMMITTEE MEMBERSHIP (Agenda item 12.)  

RESOLVED that having increased the membership of the Audit Committee by one 
member (as set out in the Standards Panel minutes from its meeting 
on 3 October 2017 earlier on the agenda), Cllr Stephen Mulliner be 
appointed to fill the place.

The Council also noted that, following the resignation of Cllr Christiaan Hesse from 
the Audit Committee, Cllr Pat Frost had been appointed to fill the place, in 
accordance with the Council’s Scheme of Delegation.

The meeting concluded at 8.00 pm

Mayor


